



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

BITGO HOLDINGS, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) No. 219, 2023  
)  
GALAXY DIGITAL HOLDINGS LTD., ) Court Below:  
GALAXY DIGITAL HOLDINGS LP, ) Court of Chancery of the  
and GALAXY DIGITAL INC., ) State of Delaware,  
) C.A. No. 2022-0808-JTL  
Defendants Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

R. Brian Timmons  
David M. Grable  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 443-3000

David Cooper  
Deborah K. Brown  
Nathan Goralnik  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

Dated: August 4, 2023

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)  
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)  
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant BitGo Holdings, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
A.    The Parties Sign The Original Agreement; BitGo Performs Its Obligations While Galaxy Encounters Delay.....	11
B.    BitGo Gives Galaxy Additional Time To Close In Exchange For A \$100 Million Reverse Termination Fee .....	12
C.    BitGo Delivers The Company 2021 Audited Financial Statements, But Galaxy Rejects Them To Buy Itself More Time .....	15
D.    The Crypto Market Deteriorates And Galaxy Looks To Escape Its Financial Obligations To BitGo .....	17
E.    Galaxy Secretly Suspends Its Efforts To Close The Deal As It Faces Mounting Challenges.....	18
F.    BitGo Provides Updated 2021 Audited Financial Statements But Galaxy Professes To Find New Flaws.....	20
G.    Galaxy “Abandon[s]” The Merger And Repudiates Its Obligations To BitGo .....	22
H.    The Trial Court Dismissed BitGo’s Claims and BitGo Filed This Appeal.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT BITGO’S APRIL 29, 2022 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FAILED TO MEET THE DEFINITION OF “COMPANY 2021 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS” BECAUSE THEY DID NOT APPLY SAB 121 .....	24

A.	Question Presented .....	24
B.	Scope Of Review .....	24
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	24
1.	The Definition Of “Company 2021 Audited Financial Statements” Did Not Require The Application Of SAB 121 .....	24
2.	Questions Of Fact Preclude The Court Of Chancery’s Conclusion That BitGo Needed To Comply With SAB 121 By April 29, 2022.....	31
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT BITGO’S JULY 31, 2022 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FAILED TO MEET THE DEFINITION OF “COMPANY 2021 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS” BASED ON THE “RESTRICTION ON USE” LEGEND .....	36
A.	Question Presented .....	36
B.	Scope Of Review .....	36
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	36
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING BITGO’S CLAIMS BASED ON GALAXY’S BREACH OF THE AMENDED AGREEMENT.....	43
A.	Question Presented .....	43
B.	Scope Of Review .....	43
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	47

EXHIBIT A – June 9, 2023 Transcript of Oral Argument and the Court’s Ruling re Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss

EXHIBIT B – June 9, 2023 Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Verified Complain for Breach of Contract

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC–Sun Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	27
<i>Black Horse Cap., LP v. Xstelos Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014).....	27
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. E.P.A.</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020) .....	36, 43
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A. 3d 274 (Del. 2016) .....	33
<i>Hill v. LW Buyer, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3492165 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019) .....	40
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Murphy Marine Servs. of Del., Inc. v. GT USA Wilm., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4296495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022).....	44
<i>Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020) .....	24, 36, 43
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021).....	44
<i>Wiener v. S. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 12801 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 1992).....	35

*Wietschner v. Monterey Pasta Co.*,  
294 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....28

**Rules & Statutes**

17 C.F.R. Part 210.....*passim*

17 C.F.R. §202.1(b) .....30

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....24, 35, 36, 43

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....29
